the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024. The audit committee has also reviewed the accounting

standards and practices adopted by the Group and discussed the auditing, risk management, internal control,

and financial reporting matters.

XXXII. AUDITORS

The Company has not changed its domestic auditors in the past three years. The Company has not changed

its overseas auditor since its H Shares were issued and listed on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock

Exchange on 17 September 2024.

The Company’s domestic and overseas auditors for 2024 were PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian LLP and

PricewaterhouseCoopers, respectively. They have audited the 2024 consolidated financial statements prepared

by the Company in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises (China Accounting

Standards) and the IFRS Accounting Standards, respectively.

Midea Group Co., Ltd.  Annual Report 2024156

CHANGES IN SHARES AND INFORMATION ON SHAREHOLDERS

I. CHANGES IN SHARES

Details of changes in Shares of the Company during the Reporting Period are as follows:

Unit: Share

Before the change Increase/decrease (+, -) After the change

Number

Percentage

(%)

Issuance

of new

Shares Others Sub-total Number

Percentage

(%)

I. Restricted shares 133,563,090 1.90 – -19,161,666 -19,161,666 114,401,424 1.49

1. Shares held by the state – – – – – – –

2. Shares held by state-owned

corporation – – – – – – –

3. Shares held by other domestic

investors 131,923,090 1.88 – -18,546,916 -18,546,916 113,376,174 1.48

Including: shares held by domestic

corporation 2,363,601 0.03 – -124,357 -124,357 2,239,244 0.03

Shares held by domestic

individual 129,559,489 1.84 – -18,422,559 -18,422,559 111,136,930 1.45

4. Shares held by foreign investors 1,640,000 0.02 – -614,750 -614,750 1,025,250 0.01

Including: shares held by foreign

corporation – – – – – – –

Shares held by foreign

individual 1,640,000 0.02 – -614,750 -614,750 1,025,250 0.01

II. Non-restricted shares 6,892,205,935 98.10 702,758,934 -53,410,410 649,348,524 7,541,554,459 98.51

1. RMB ordinary shares 6,892,205,935 98.10 51,910,434 -53,410,410 -1,499,976 6,890,705,959 90.00

2. Domestic listed foreign shares – – – – – – –

3. Overseas listed foreign shares – – 650,848,500 – 650,848,500 650,848,500 8.50

4. Others – – – – – – –

III. Total number of shares 7,025,769,025 100.00 702,758,934 -72,572,076 630,186,858 7,655,955,883 100.00

Notes:

1. On 17 September 2024, 565,955,300 H Shares were issued by the Company at the price of HK$54.80 per Share and listed on the
Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. Subsequently, on 25 September 2024, 84,893,200 H Shares were issued by the
Company at the price of HK$54.80 per Share under the over-allotment option. A total of 650,848,500 H Shares were issued by the
Company with total proceeds of HK$35,666 million (approximately RMB32,399 million), and net proceeds of approximately RMB32,146
million (approximately RMB49.39 per share) after deducting issuance costs incurred directly by issuing new shares.